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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Mike Vargas 

 Location: 321 Manitou Beach Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 017.04-2-6 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for two (2) proposed single-story additions 

(780.0 square feet each; 1560.0 square feet total) to have a 

(south) front setback of 60.4 feet (measured from the north 

right-of-way line of Manitou Beach Road), instead of the 67.7± 

feet minimum required as established by the neighborhood 

average.  Sec. 211-11 D (2), Table I 

  b) An area variance for a proposed single-story addition (15.0 

feet x 52.0 feet; 780.0 square feet) to have a (east) side setback 

of 7.5 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  Sec. 

211-11 D (2), Table I 

  c) An area variance for a proposed attached garage addition 

(15.0 feet x 52.0 feet; 780.0 square feet) to have a (west) side 

setback of 8.2 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required.  

Sec. 211-11 D (2), Table I 

  d) An area variance for existing and proposed accessory 

structures which result in a total gross floor area of 1248.2± 

square feet, instead of the 1000 square feet maximum gross 

floor area permitted for accessory structures on lots with a lot 

area of 16,000 square feet to one (1) acre.  Sec. 211-11 E (1), 

Table I 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 321 Manitou Beach Road, as 

outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(9), (10) & 

(12).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 
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Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Mike Vargas, 321 Manitou Beach Road, Mr. 

Vargas appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 

variance for two (2) proposed single-story additions (780.0 square feet each; 1560.0 square 

feet total) to have a (south) front setback of 60.4 feet (measured from the north right-of-way 

line of Manitou Beach Road), instead of the 67.7± feet minimum required as established by 

the neighborhood average; an area variance for a proposed single-story addition (15.0 feet x 

52.0 feet; 780.0 square feet) to have a (east) side setback of 7.5 feet, instead of the 10.0 

feet minimum required; an area variance for a proposed attached garage addition (15.0 feet 

x 52.0 feet; 780.0 square feet) to have a (west) side setback of 8.2 feet, instead of the 10.0 

feet minimum required; and an area variance for existing and proposed accessory structures 

which result in a total gross floor area of 1248.2± square feet, instead of the 1000 square 

feet maximum gross floor area permitted for accessory structures on lots with a lot area of 

16,000 square feet to one (1) acre. 

 The findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 321 Manitou Beach Road 

in an R1-E (Single Family Residential) district and is approximately 100 feet by 250 feet.  Mr. 

Vargas appeared before the Board on May 2nd, and stated that he has lived at this address 

for 24 years.  The proposed garage and living addition will be overseen by Mr. Vargas, who is 

a contractor and who will subcontract the work.  The additions will be built on a concrete 

foundation.  The entire home, including additions, will be covered with vinyl siding. 

 Mr. Vargas stated that the proposed garage is to provide storage of an automobile, 

and items such as scaffolds, ladders, saws and tools.  The garage length was requested to 

accommodate a workshop.  Mr. Vargas testified that he is a contractor and stores material 

and work equipment in his garage.  He was informed and understands that storage of 

commercial items is not allowed. 

 The garage width was requested in order to accommodate the size of his truck, in 

order for him to fully enter and exit the vehicle.  It will not have a second story.  There will 

be basic electricity; no heat or water.  There will be a small garage door to provide outside 

access, as well as windows to provide aesthetic appeal.  The single-story addition will consist 

of a family room, master bedroom and bathroom to provide a more comfortable living 

environment.  Changing the location of the living area to the rear of the home is not possible 

due to the placement of the septic system.  There will be no basement. 

 Two letters were received from neighbors at 319 and 325 Manitou Beach Road, and 

were read for the record.  The neighbor, Ms. Analise Kuss at 325 Manitou Beach Road, also 

spoke voicing her concern about the shed. 

 Upon further discussion, Mr. Vargas decided to continue this case to the June 6 

meeting, which allowed him to review his options.  At that time, further discussion took place 

to weigh his options in order to lessen the variances, which included scaling back items “a,” 
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“b” and “c,” and withdrawing item “d.”  In order to clarify the storage of work items, discussion 

continued, which led to repeated testimony by Mr. Vargas that there are work items and 

materials stored in his garage.  This led to a decision to close the hearing and reserve until 

tonight’s meeting. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community, and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under the SEQRA regulations, requiring no 

further action by this Board, I move to deny items “c” and “d” of this application, and approve 

items “a” and “b,” with the following conditions: 

1. The front setback shall be not less than 60.4 feet from the Manitou Beach Road right-

of-way line. 

2. The east side setback shall be not less than 8.5 feet. 

3. The applicant will obtain necessary building permits. 

4. The garage will not be used to store commercial items and will be subject to random 

inspection of items stored. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

  



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

June 20, 2017 

Page 5 

2. Applicant: Liberty Dental Arts 

 Location: 2745 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.13-3-45 

 Zoning District: BP-2 (Professional Office) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed second (north side) building-

mounted sign (12.9± square feet), instead of the one (1) 23.0-

square-foot building-mounted sign permitted.  Sec. 211-52 B (2) 

(a) [1], Table VII 

 

This application has been withdrawn by the applicant 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems of Allentown, Inc. (d.b.a. Verizon 

Wireless) 

 Location: 1510 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.19-3-1.1 

 Zoning District: R1-18 (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) A special use permit for a proposed cellular service 

telecommunications facility, consisting of a freestanding antenna 

tower (119 feet-high, including lightning rod) and related 

antenna(s), accessory antenna structures, and access driveway.  

Sec. 211-56 A 

  b) An area variance for the use of barbed wire (188± linear feet) 

on top of a fence, where the use of barbed wire or other similar 

strands of sharpened enclosure material shall not be permitted, 

except as provided in Section 211-49.  Sec. 211-46 E 

 

On a motion by Ms. Nigro and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue the 

public hearing on this application until the meeting of July 18, 2017. 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of July 18, 2017 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business: 

1. Applicant: Lori MacGregor 

 Location: 314 Carmas Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.10-2-98 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-

construction fence (92± linear feet) to be located in a front yard 

of a corner lot, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction, instead of the 

20± linear feet of 6.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence 

granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 6, 2017.  Sec. 

211-46 L 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 314 Carmas Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes a Type II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c)(10).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned documentation, testimony, information 

and findings, SEQRA requires no further action relative to this proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Lori MacGregor, 314 Carmas Drive, Ms. 

MacGregor appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, requesting an area 
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variance for a proposed 6.0-foot-high, closed-construction fence (92± linear feet) to be 

located in a front yard of a corner lot, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet 

in height and shall be of open construction, instead of the 20± linear feet of 6.0-foot-high, 

closed-construction fence granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals on June 6, 2017. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Ms. MacGregor appeared before the 

Board on June 6th with her attorney, Dennis Annachino, and the motion was approved for 

more than what was advertised and what the applicant requested, thus requiring this 

modification of 23 linear feet.  They are here tonight and have testified that the fence will be 

no closer than three (3) feet to Old Well Road; it will run along the western boundary line of 

the property.  The applicant has agreed to sign a Hold Harmless agreement. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application modification with the following conditions: 

1. The length of the fence is modified to 23 linear feet and will be no closer than 3 feet 

to Old Well Road. 

2. The applicant will obtain Town permits. 

3. The approval is for the life of the fence. 

4. The applicant has agreed and will enter into a Hold Harmless agreement with the Town. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Fig IV (Dorsey Gardens Apartments) 

 Location: 4000 Mount Read Boulevard (aka 180 Whitehall Drive) 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.13-6-2 

 Zoning District: RMH (Multiple-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed second freestanding 

identification sign (v-shaped; 20.0 square feet each panel; 40.0 

square feet total), for a multiple-family dwelling development, 

instead of the one (1) 24.5-square-foot freestanding sign 

granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals on December 28, 1982.  

Sec. 211-52 A, Sec. 211-52 A (3) (c) 

  b) An area variance for a proposed freestanding identification 

sign to have a height of 5.5± feet, where the highest side of said 

sign shall not exceed 3.0 feet above the ground.  Sec. 211-52 A 

(3) (d) 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 4000 Mount Read Boulevard (aka 

180 Whitehall Drive), as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

June 20, 2017 

Page 10 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 
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Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Fig IV (Dorsey Gardens Apartments), 4000 

Mount Read Boulevard, also known as 180 Whitehall Drive, Ms. Ivy Bishop, manager of the 

Dorsey Gardens Apartments, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, 

requesting an area variance for a proposed second freestanding identification sign (v-shaped; 

20.0 square feet each panel; 40.0 square feet total), for a multiple-family dwelling 

development, instead of the one (1) 24.5-square-foot freestanding sign granted by the Board 

of Zoning Appeals on December 28, 1982; and an area variance for a proposed freestanding 

identification sign to have a height of 5.5± feet, where the highest side of said sign shall not 

exceed 3.0 feet above the ground. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows:  Once again, Ivy Bishop, manager of 

Dorsey Garden Apartments, appeared before the Board requesting a proposed sign and an 

area variance for the height of this said sign.  The reason for this sign is to update a sign, 

which was first approved on December 28, 1982.  The applicant would like another “V”-type 

sign similar to what they had currently and at the same location.  During the process, 

management looked at a two-sided sign that would be in this location.  The owners believe 

that having the V-shaped sign would stand out and a newer sign would also hopefully draw 

more renters to the Dorsey Garden Apartments.  The sign currently is at 5.5 feet high and 

will remain the same.  The sign is approximately 15 feet from Mount Read Boulevard, and the 

type of sign will be a two-sided, 3/4-inch PVC sign, printed decals, gloss laminate.  There is 

also pre-existing ground lighting there now, which will remain.  They will also be improving 

the landscaping around the new V-type sign at the same location. 

 I move to approve this application, with the following conditions: 

1. This approval is for the life of the sign. 

2. The applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 
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Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Honey Nails and Spa, Inc. 

 Location: 100 Center Place Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.20-1-13.1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: Relief from Condition #2 of the area variance granted by the 

Board of Zoning Appeals on November 15, 2016, which limited 

the types of services at this site.  Sec. 211-45 S (1), Sec. 211-

45 Z 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 100 Center Place Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 
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8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Honey Nails and Spa, Inc., 100 Center Place 

Drive, the applicant, Jason, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, 

requesting relief from Condition #2 of the area variance granted by the Board of Zoning 

Appeals on November 15, 2016, which limited the types of services at this site. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Jason is representing Honey Nails and 

Spa at 100 Center Place Drive.  Jason mentioned that the additional service that he would 

like to start at this location would be waxing, this would be in addition to pedicures and nails, 

which were approved on the November 15, 2016 variance.  He mentioned that there would 

be no additional chairs that would be necessary, chairs or stations above the current 16 and 

that no additional employees would be hired to handle this additional service.  The hours of 

operation would remain the same.  We do have a correspondence from the landlord, Michael 

Palumbo, who works for Flaum Management, he is the chief operating officer and he says he 

is in agreement with this application that is being made. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of this 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

I move to approve this application to grant relief from condition 2 of this Board’s November 

16, 2016, approval, in order to now allow waxing, with the following conditions: 

1. That the current stations and chairs, which now number 16, shall not be increased. 

2. That there shall be no additional employees beyond the current number. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Faris Realty, LLC 

 Location: 2050 Latta Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 046.13-1-13.1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

 Request: a) An area variance for a proposed freestanding sign (6.4 feet x 

8.3 feet; 53.1 square feet) for a business center, instead of the 

40.0 square feet maximum permitted.  Sec 211-52 B (1) (d), 

Table VI 

  b) An area variance for a portion of a proposed freestanding sign 

(32.0 square feet) to be an electronic reader board-type sign, 

containing flashing, intermittent, rotating, or moving lights, 

where such signs are not permitted, except to show time and 

temperature.  Sec. 211-51 F (4) 

 

Mr. Meilutis offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 2050 Latta Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations, and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 
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Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Meilutis then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 Mr. Chairman, regarding the application of Faris Realty, LLC, 2050 Latta Road, Mike 

Bonanno, from Skylight Signs appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals this evening, 

requesting an area variance for a proposed freestanding sign (6.4 feet x 8.3 feet; 53.1 square 

feet) for a business center, instead of the 40.0 square feet maximum permitted; and an area 

variance for a portion of a proposed freestanding sign (32.0 square feet) to be an electronic 

reader board-type sign, containing flashing, intermittent, rotating, or moving lights, where 

such signs are not permitted, except to show time and temperature. 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows:  Mr. Bonanno said that the Faris 

Pharmacy is wanting to upgrade the identification of the plaza, using some of the latest and 

greatest technology in signage—that of LED reader boards.  He indicated that the messages 

would be changing on it, advertising perhaps product or other information as determined by 

the owner of the plaza, in this case Faris Realty, LLC.  Mr. Bonanno testified that the reader 

board will be of a 16 millimeter technology, which will really improve the look of it, and this 

would be a color reader board.  The overall height as indicated on the documentation that he 

submitted tonight from ground up to the top of the Faris Pharmacy sign would be no greater 

than 20 feet.  Upon further discussion, he presented the Board with some evidence, of some 

documentation, that gives the specs for the color reader board of the 16 millimeter reader 

board.  Mr. Bonanno also had some discussion with the Board regarding the hours of operation 

of the sign.  After much discussion it was thought that the hours to illuminate the reader 

portion would be 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.  Further, the applicant testified, as mentioned 

earlier, that this would be a full-color graphic; if it can be digitized, it pretty much can be 

displayed on the panel of the reader board. 

 On the main motion, having summarized the findings of fact and also having 

considered that the applicant is actually the owner of the Property—Faris Realty actually owns 

the complete property—we had discussions with Mr. Bonanno relative to cars advertising the 

tenants contained within the building.  While Mr. Bonanno could not agree or disagree with 

the Board’s thoughts on restricting any cars being parked along Latta Road in the parking 

spaces, there was the thought of the Board that, consistent with another application of similar 

nature that we did up on West Ridge Road, that it might be good to restrict that of tenant 

cars that are lettered or vehicles that are lettered, trailers, cars, boats, hot air balloons, 

whatever, from being positioned out along the road in the parked area of this particular plaza.  

Having considered all the information that we have received, I am going to move that we 

approve the application as requested, with the following conditions: 

1. That there shall be not more than one sign message change in any given 24-hour 

period. 

2. That the applicant agrees that the sign will comply with the Town code regulations 

regarding sign illumination and movement, as may be revised from time to time, and 

with the condition that it not be able to change the message on the sign more than 
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once in a 24-hour period, which is this Board’s attempt to ensure that the sign is 

compliant with the code as currently written and may be revised from time to time. 

3. That the landlord restrict any tenant’s lettered vehicles from parking in the parking 

area along Latta Road, which would give additional signage to this plaza beyond the 

approval of this reader board.  So the landlord will have the obligation to restrict that 

from current and from future tenants. 

4. That this approval is for the life of this particular sign. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Mr. Forsythe  Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes 

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes 

  Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  7:55 p.m. 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Wednesday, July 5, 2017 


